Appendix A

Membership Fees

- Residents of Trail and Warfield are free with proof of address
- Non-residents \$75 annually

Fine Free Policy

- The Trail & District Public Library is fine-free (some materials may be exempt from this policy)
- A borrower's privileges are suspended when the items on their account are marked lost. When the items are returned, borrowing privileges will be reinstated
- Patrons are subject to payment of replacement costs for any items that are not returned

Item Replacement Values

- The default replacement value is to be applied to older items where the actual price was not established at the time of entering the record.
- The replacement value is established as the cover price of the item or the default minimum replacement value as listed below, whichever is the greater.

Format	Default Minimum Replacement Value
Books	\$10
Paperbacks	\$10
Magazines	Cover price
Music or audio cassettes	\$12
DVDs	\$20

Processing Fees

A \$5.00 processing fees charged in addition to item replacement costs at the time of payment for lost or damaged items:

Interlibrary Loan Fees

• If not picked up, \$2 will be charged.

Printer and Photocopier Fees

Item	Fee per page
Photocopying and Printing (Black and White) ($8\frac{1}{2} \times 11$ or $8\frac{1}{2} \times 14$)	.25
Photocopying or Printing (Colour) (81/2 x 11 or 81/2 x 14)	.75